
2009 MSHSL Boys Class A - St. Olaf College, Northfield- Nov. 7, 2009  -  Sunny, breezy, 60s 
 
PLACE TEAM                POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME SPREAD 
  1 Plainview-Elgin-Millv   100    2    5   18   28   47   91  107  17:15.6  1:32.4 
  2 Perham                  102    3    6   22   29   42   51   55  17:20.3  1:11.6 
  3 Saint Cloud Cathedral   110    4   16   20   30   40   49   50  17:24.3  1:07.0 
  4 Minnehaha Academy       147    1   14   34   35   63   81  108  17:31.0  1:53.3 
  5 LongPrairie-GreyEagle   173   11   27   37   41   57   65   70  17:43.6  0:59.0 
  6 Waseca                  176   10   17   25   39   85   99  106  17:47.3  1:42.3 
  7 Holy Family Catholic    223   19   36   52   56   60   74   87  17:57.1  0:49.3 
  8 Adrian                  225    7   23   43   69   83   88   97  17:57.0  1:45.4 
  9 Jackson County Centrl   240    9   33   45   76   77   98  112  18:01.9  1:30.7 
 10 Eveleth-Gilbert         257   24   31   44   64   94   95  103  18:06.5  1:32.9 
 11 Albany                  259   15   46   59   68   71   78   96  18:05.2  1:07.5 
 12 Esko                    260    8   38   62   73   79  100  102  18:05.9  1:38.9 
 13 Staples-Motley          268   12   13   75   82   86   90  105  18:11.9  1:38.2 
 14 Fairmont                277   26   54   58   67   72   80   92  18:09.7  0:57.8 
 15 Mora                    318   32   48   61   84   93  101  104  18:23.1  1:25.4 
 16 Cotter                  338   21   53   66   89  109  110  111  18:34.2  2:27.7 
 

1. Plainview-Elgin-Millville (Coach Mike Andring) 
    2  Aaron  Haley, 11           16:28.3   
    5  Grant  Timm, 11            16:47.3   
   18  Pat  Reinschmidt, 9        17:25.7   
   28  Gabe Thiel, 12             17:36.0   
   47  Andrew  LeBeau, 11         18:00.6   
   91  Cody Kitzman, 12           19:02.7   
  107  Tanner  Stoltz, 11         19:34.4   
Total Time = 1:26:17.8     Total Places = 100 
 
2. Perham  (Coach Jeff Morris) 
    3  Sam Stoll, 12              16:40.5   
    6  Keith Schornack, 11        17:03.7   
   22  Klaus Weber, 11            17:28.1   
   29  Nick Carignan, 9           17:36.9   
   42  Isaac Werner, 12           17:52.1   
   51  Brandon Karels, 11         18:07.4   
   55  Andrew Riestenberg, 11     18:10.2   
Total Time = 1:26:41.1     Total Places = 102 
 
3. Saint Cloud Cathedral (Coach Fred Rupp) 
    4  Grant Wintheiser, 11       16:42.6   
   16  Brandon Chandler, 12       17:24.8   
   20  Sam Burt, 12               17:26.0   
   30  Nick Golebiowski, 8        17:38.1   
   40  Kyle  Kudak, 12            17:49.6   
   49  Beau Gerding, 9            18:02.2   
   50  Thomas Friebe, 10          18:04.4   
Total Time = 1:27:01.1     Total Places = 110 
 
4. Minnehaha Academy (Coach Christian Zimmerman) 
    1  Jake Brown, 12             16:26.2   
   14  Eric Lubar, 12             17:20.1   
   34  Phil White, 12             17:43.3   
   35  Brandon Wiersma, 11        17:45.6   
   63  Matt Ferris, 11            18:19.5   
   81  Paul Tokar, 12             18:45.9   
  108  Jacob Eggers, 9            19:36.1   
Total Time = 1:27:34.6     Total Places = 147 
 
5. Long Prairie-Grey Eagle (Coach Eric Hjelden) 
   11  Chris Pohlmann, 12         17:14.2   
   27  Cody Warner, 11            17:33.8   
   37  Alex Liebsch, 12           17:46.7   
   41  Adam Bachmeier, 12         17:49.9   
   57  Charlie Faust, 12          18:13.1   
   65  Mitch Kingston, 11         18:20.7   
   70  Tod Walther, Jr., 11       18:28.3   
Total Time = 1:28:37.6     Total Places = 173 
 
6. Waseca  (Coach Gary Meurer) 
   10  Jeremy  Sass, 12           17:13.7   
   17  Shane Streich, 7           17:25.4   
   25  Blake Malecha, 11          17:33.1   
   39  Nic  Rudolph, 11           17:48.2   
   85  Nicholas Hoelmer, 12       18:56.0   
   99  Christian Hall, 12         19:13.8   
  106  Cesar Gallegos, 7          19:31.4   
Total Time = 1:28:56.4     Total Places = 176 

7. Holy Family Catholic  (Coach Jim Kappel) 
   19  Joe Salz, 10               17:26.0   
   36  Alex Hanel, 10             17:46.0   
   52  Jensen Orlow, 10           18:07.4   
   56  Tommy Kalb, 11             18:10.6   
   60  Will Lavelle, 12           18:15.2   
   74  Weston Holasek, 10         18:33.4   
   87  Johnny King, 10            19:00.7   
Total Time = 1:29:45.1     Total Places = 223 
 
8. Adrian  (Coach John Olson) 
    7  Nate  Reyne, 12            17:04.8   
   23  Jordan Pater, 12           17:28.3   
   43  Ross Wieneke, 12           17:54.1   
   69  Zach Runia, 12             18:27.7   
   83  Justin Feit, 12            18:50.2   
   88  Jase Pater, 10             19:00.9   
   97  Ethan Olson, 12            19:10.0   
Total Time = 1:29:45.0     Total Places = 225 
 
9. Jackson County Central (Kelli Kocak & Brad Strom) 
    9  Justin Cook, 11            17:11.2   
   33  Matt  Kocak, 12            17:41.0   
   45  Marc Strom, 11             17:56.2   
   76  Jon Troe, 12               18:39.1   
   77  Sam Hendrickson, 12        18:41.9   
   98  Ben Kocak, 10              19:12.5   
  112  Jordan Snyder, 9           20:58.6   
Total Time = 1:30:09.2     Total Places = 240 
 
10. Eveleth-Gilbert (Coach Jon Wagner) 
   24  Derek Kunnari, 11          17:32.5   
   31  Jack  Klander, 11          17:39.0   
   44  Andy Swanson, 12           17:55.2   
   64  Robbie Kaldahl, 11         18:20.5   
   94  Andy Tikkanen, 12          19:05.4   
   95  Michael Wagner, 10         19:05.7   
  103  Adam Currie, 11            19:21.7   
Total Time = 1:30:32.5     Total Places = 257 
 
11. Albany (Coach Kathy Conrad) 
   15  Landon Bauer, 12           17:21.3   
   46  Seth Hare, 9               18:00.1   
   59  Paul Maile, 12             18:13.5   
   68  Taylor Waletzko, 11        18:22.1   
   71  Jamie Holt, 11             18:28.8   
   78  Mitchel Heinen, 12         18:44.4   
   96  Robbie Hare, 8             19:09.0   
Total Time = 1:30:25.8     Total Places = 259 
 
12. Esko (Coaches Jerry Zimny & Tim Linquist) 
    8  Jackson Lindquist, 10      17:05.7   
   38  Raleigh  Goessling, 12     17:47.5   
   62  Adam Eskuri, 11            18:18.6   
   73  Phil Wirtz, 12             18:32.8   
   79  Joey Johnson, 9            18:44.6   
  100  Tim Garay, 12              19:13.9   
  102  Mac Ryks, 11               19:19.8   
Total Time = 1:30:29.1     Total Places = 260 

13. Staples-Motley (Coach Bruce Fuhrman) 
   12  Gunner Johnson, 12         17:18.1   

   13  Jordan Bendson, 12         17:18.9   
   75  Isaac  Fuhrman, 12         18:37.0   



   82  Tyler Jenniges, 12         18:49.1   
   86  Justin Ziegler, 10         18:56.3   
   90  Blake Miller, 9            19:02.4   
  105  Josh Freese, 12            19:28.7   
Total Time = 1:30:59.3     Total Places = 268 
 
14. Fairmont (Coach Bob Bonk) 
   26  Sam Viesselman, 11         17:33.3   
   54  Justin McMurty, 11         18:08.9   
   58  Andrew  Hasek, 12          18:13.2   
   67  Robby  Riley, 11           18:21.8   
   72  Alex  Hodges, 12           18:31.1   
   80  Kevini Hanson, 10          18:44.7   
   92  Patrick Kloeckner, 12      19:04.2   
Total Time = 1:30:48.1     Total Places = 277 
 
15. Mora  (Coach Chris Goebel) 
   32  John Amundson, 12          17:39.3   

   48  Andrew Coop, 11            18:00.8   
   61  Tony Nikodym, 10           18:16.0   
   84  Sam Johnson, 8             18:54.8   
   93  Goodwin Amundson, 10       19:04.7   
  101  Cody Cottingham, 9         19:18.4   
  104  Matthew Bostrom, 10        19:25.8   
Total Time = 1:31:55.5     Total Places = 318 
 
16. Cotter  (Coach Mike Costello) 
   21  Eric Mueller, 11           17:26.3   
   53  Matt Schrupp, 8            18:08.3   
   66  Barry Nelson, 11           18:21.5   
   89  Greg Gernes, 11            19:01.0   
  109  Jacob Johnson, 9           19:53.9   
  110  Joseph Tereba, 8           19:57.7   
  111  Scott Malotka, 12          20:36.4   
Total Time = 1:32:50.9     Total Places = 338 

        TEAM                                Mile      FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER             TIME      TIME        TEAM 
    1        Mubarik Musa, 10             4:59.25    16:01.8    Worthington           
    2        Paul Koullick, 12            4:59.15    16:19.3    Blake                 
    3     1  Jake Brown, 12               5:03.55    16:26.2    Minnehaha Academy     
    4     2  Aaron  Haley, 11             5:01.10    16:28.3    Plainview-Elgin-Millv  
    5        Mason Ferlic, 11             5:02.20    16:30.1    Mounds Park Academy   
    6        Oj Ojullu, 11                5:05.40    16:36.7    Worthington           
    7     3  Sam Stoll, 12                5:04.15    16:40.5    Perham                
    8     4  Grant Wintheiser, 11         5:02.05    16:42.6    Saint Cloud Cathedral  
    9        Troy Koivisto, 10            5:02.35    16:45.2    Dassel-Cokato         
   10     5  Grant  Timm, 11              5:01.45    16:47.3    Plainview-Elgin-Millv  
   11        Andrew Gerdts, 11            5:09.15    16:47.6    LeSueur-Henderson     
   12        Bryon Schuldt, 10            5:06.80    16:54.4    Nevis                 
   13        Brian Saksa, 11              5:15.45    16:57.6    Dassel-Cokato         
   14        Stefan Lemke, 12             5:10.90    16:58.2    Morris Area           
   15        Brendan Skime, 11            5:06.85    17:00.5    Thief River Falls     
   16        Sean Tyree, 12               5:07.40    17:01.0    Blake                 
   17        Josh Wurdemann, 12           5:09.95    17:03.2    Rush City             
   18        Andrew Thies, 11             5:13.45    17:03.3    Sibley East           
   19     6  Keith Schornack, 11          5:11.65    17:03.7    Perham                
   20     7  Nate  Reyne, 12              5:16.00    17:04.8    Adrian                
   21     8  Jackson Lindquist, 10        5:12.15    17:05.7    Esko                  
   22        Ben Greenwald, 12            5:13.55    17:06.0    St Paul Acad & Summit  
   23        Jacob Gehartz, 10            5:10.95    17:06.6    Sauk Centre           
   24        Cullen Shanrock, 11          5:13.70    17:09.1    Wabasha-Kellogg       
   25     9  Justin Cook, 11              5:09.45    17:11.2    Jackson County Centrl  
   26        Matt Stoffel, 11             5:15.05    17:12.5    Martin County West    
   27        Johnathan Surber, 9          5:21.25    17:13.3    Saint James           
   28    10  Jeremy  Sass, 12             5:10.60    17:13.7    Waseca                
   29    11  Chris Pohlmann, 12           5:17.55    17:14.2    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   30        Kyle Toms, 11                5:10.90    17:15.3    West Central Area     
   31        Pete Simpson, 12             5:08.75    17:17.6    Mounds Park Academy   
   32        Devin  Kerbaugh, 11          5:14.35    17:18.1    Annandale             
   33    12  Gunner Johnson, 12           5:09.90    17:18.1    Staples-Motley        
   34    13  Jordan Bendson, 12           5:10.60    17:18.9    Staples-Motley        
   35        Austin  Bauer, 12            5:01.30    17:19.5    Milaca                
   36    14  Eric Lubar, 12               5:08.85    17:20.1    Minnehaha Academy     
   37        Tyler Warren, 12             5:08.25    17:20.2    Litchfield            
   38    15  Landon Bauer, 12             5:14.55    17:21.3    Albany                
   39        Pedro Velasco, 12            5:09.20    17:21.8    Jordan                
   40    16  Brandon Chandler, 12         5:17.95    17:24.8    Saint Cloud Cathedral  
   41    17  Shane Streich, 7             5:13.70    17:25.4    Waseca                
   42    18  Pat  Reinschmidt, 9          5:22.05    17:25.7    Plainview-Elgin-Millv  
   43    19  Joe Salz, 10                 5:30.50    17:26.0    Holy Family Catholic  
   44    20  Sam Burt, 12                 5:18.05    17:26.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral  
   45    21  Eric Mueller, 11             5:12.25    17:26.3    Cotter                
   46    22  Klaus Weber, 11              5:09.75    17:28.1    Perham                
   47    23  Jordan Pater, 12             5:20.40    17:28.3    Adrian                
   48        John Boyce, 12               5:13.15    17:29.2    DeLaSalle             
   49    24  Derek Kunnari, 11            5:14.10    17:32.5    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   50    25  Blake Malecha, 11            5:18.80    17:33.1    Waseca                
   51    26  Sam Viesselman, 11           5:21.70    17:33.3    Fairmont              
   52        Jacob Siekmeier, 9           5:17.85    17:33.5    Math & ScienceAcademy  
   53    27  Cody Warner, 11              5:18.95    17:33.8    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   54        Charlie Lawrence, 9          5:19.25    17:34.3    Foley                 
   55        Nick Stokes, 9               5:19.80    17:35.4    Canby-Minneota-LincHi  
   56    28  Gabe Thiel, 12               5:21.55    17:36.0    Plainview-Elgin-Millv  
   57        Connor Gjevre, 12            4:59.30    17:36.1    Annandale             
        TEAM                                Mile      FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER             TIME      TIME        TEAM 
   58        Luke Conger, 12              5:27.55    17:36.4    Bagley/Fosston        
   59        Jordan  Smith, 12            5:26.05    17:36.9    Cromwell-Floodwood    



   60    29  Nick Carignan, 9             5:19.05    17:36.9    Perham                
   61        Matt Welch, 9                5:26.35    17:37.6    Proctor               
   62        Eric Veglahn, 10             5:22.25    17:38.1    La Crescent           
   63    30  Nick Golebiowski, 8          5:18.65    17:38.1    Saint Cloud Cathedral  
   64    31  Jack  Klander, 11            5:14.85    17:39.0    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   65        Taylor Bodin, 12             5:09.45    17:39.1    Maccray               
   66    32  John Amundson, 12            5:22.20    17:39.3    Mora                  
   67    33  Matt  Kocak, 12              5:14.35    17:41.0    Jackson County Centrl  
   68        Adam Kleine, 10              5:17.55    17:42.6    Martin County West    
   69    34  Phil White, 12               5:10.60    17:43.3    Minnehaha Academy     
   70    35  Brandon Wiersma, 11          5:17.35    17:45.6    Minnehaha Academy     
   71    36  Alex Hanel, 10               5:30.30    17:46.0    Holy Family Catholic  
   72    37  Alex Liebsch, 12             5:25.80    17:46.7    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   73    38  Raleigh  Goessling, 12       5:16.60    17:47.5    Esko                  
   74    39  Nic  Rudolph, 11             5:18.75    17:48.2    Waseca                
   75    40  Kyle  Kudak, 12              5:18.65    17:49.6    Saint Cloud Cathedral  
   76    41  Adam Bachmeier, 12           5:21.65    17:49.9    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   77    42  Isaac Werner, 12             5:14.10    17:52.1    Perham                
   78        Mike  Kluver, 11             5:22.05    17:54.1    Sauk Centre           
   79        Tommy Carr, 12               5:28.15    17:54.1    Rochester Lourdes     
   80    43  Ross Wieneke, 12             5:24.60    17:54.1    Adrian                
   81    44  Andy Swanson, 12             5:28.60    17:55.2    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   82    45  Marc Strom, 11               5:18.25    17:56.2    Jackson County Centrl  
   83    46  Seth Hare, 9                 5:29.00    18:00.1    Albany                
   84    47  Andrew  LeBeau, 11           5:28.45    18:00.6    Plainview-Elgin-Millv  
   85    48  Andrew Coop, 11              5:23.90    18:00.8    Mora                  
   86        Alex  Paulson, 10            5:31.05    18:02.1    Chatfield             
   87    49  Beau Gerding, 9              5:26.95    18:02.2    Saint Cloud Cathedral  
   88        Jeremy Hoflock, 11           5:19.80    18:03.6    Tracy-Milroy-Balaton  
   89    50  Thomas Friebe, 10            5:25.20    18:04.4    Saint Cloud Cathedral  
   90        Wes Stubs, 12                5:23.05    18:05.9    Virginia              
   91        Jimmy Fitzgerald, 12         5:29.90    18:06.6    Maranantha Academy    
   92    51  Brandon Karels, 11           5:12.90    18:07.4    Perham                
   93    52  Jensen Orlow, 10             5:18.35    18:07.4    Holy Family Catholic  
   94    53  Matt Schrupp, 8              5:24.45    18:08.3    Cotter                
   95    54  Justin McMurty, 11           5:36.15    18:08.9    Fairmont              
   96    55  Andrew Riestenberg, 11       5:24.30    18:10.2    Perham                
   97    56  Tommy Kalb, 11               5:32.65    18:10.6    Holy Family Catholic  
   98        Hunter Schroeder, 12         5:30.15    18:12.6    Nevis                 
   99    57  Charlie Faust, 12            5:29.90    18:13.1    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
  100    58  Andrew  Hasek, 12            5:35.30    18:13.2    Fairmont              
  101    59  Paul Maile, 12               5:28.30    18:13.5    Albany                
  102    60  Will Lavelle, 12             5:32.10    18:15.2    Holy Family Catholic  
  103        Roy Reese, 9                 5:26.20    18:15.5    Morris Area           
  104    61  Tony Nikodym, 10             5:23.75    18:16.0    Mora                  
  105    62  Adam Eskuri, 11              5:30.95    18:18.6    Esko                  
  106    63  Matt Ferris, 11              5:33.70    18:19.5    Minnehaha Academy     
  107    64  Robbie Kaldahl, 11           5:26.90    18:20.5    Eveleth-Gilbert       
  108    65  Mitch Kingston, 11           5:22.70    18:20.7    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
  109    66  Barry Nelson, 11             5:28.30    18:21.5    Cotter                
  110    67  Robby  Riley, 11             5:34.70    18:21.8    Fairmont              
  111    68  Taylor Waletzko, 11          5:28.40    18:22.1    Albany                
  112        Ian Torchia, 8               5:30.40    18:23.3    Rochester Lourdes     
  113        Ryan Wermerskirchen, 12      5:34.15    18:27.5    New London-Spicer     
  114    69  Zach Runia, 12               5:26.50    18:27.7    Adrian                
  115    70  Tod Walther, Jr., 11         5:37.35    18:28.3    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
  116    71  Jamie Holt, 11               5:29.45    18:28.8    Albany                
  117    72  Alex  Hodges, 12             5:35.00    18:31.1    Fairmont              
  118    73  Phil Wirtz, 12               5:29.90    18:32.8    Esko                  
  119    74  Weston Holasek, 10           5:31.30    18:33.4    Holy Family Catholic  
  120    75  Isaac  Fuhrman, 12           5:24.30    18:37.0    Staples-Motley        
  121    76  Jon Troe, 12                 5:33.30    18:39.1    Jackson County Centrl  
  122    77  Sam Hendrickson, 12          5:25.55    18:41.9    Jackson County Centrl  
  123    78  Mitchel Heinen, 12           5:42.95    18:44.4    Albany                
  124    79  Joey Johnson, 9              5:48.15    18:44.6    Esko                  
  125    80  Kevini Hanson, 10            5:36.70    18:44.7    Fairmont              
  126    81  Paul Tokar, 12               5:20.50    18:45.9    Minnehaha Academy     
  127    82  Tyler Jenniges, 12           5:36.50    18:49.1    Staples-Motley        
  128    83  Justin Feit, 12              5:32.80    18:50.2    Adrian                
  129        Drew Johnson, 10             5:44.35    18:54.3    Mesabi East           
  130    84  Sam Johnson, 8               5:35.30    18:54.8    Mora                  
  131        Tommy Rossiter, 11           5:32.65    18:55.2    Proctor               
  132    85  Nicholas Hoelmer, 12         5:33.55    18:56.0    Waseca                
  133    86  Justin Ziegler, 10           5:34.70    18:56.3    Staples-Motley        
  134        Kieran Scannell, 9           5:38.35    18:57.5    Cook Cty-Two Harbors  
        TEAM                                Mile      FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER             TIME      TIME        TEAM 
  135    87  Johnny King, 10              5:37.70    19:00.7    Holy Family Catholic  
  136    88  Jase Pater, 10               5:40.50    19:00.9    Adrian                
  137    89  Greg Gernes, 11              5:35.65    19:01.0    Cotter                
  138    90  Blake Miller, 9              5:32.75    19:02.4    Staples-Motley        



  139    91  Cody Kitzman, 12             5:33.85    19:02.7    Plainview-Elgin-Millv  
  140    92  Patrick Kloeckner, 12        5:46.70    19:04.2    Fairmont              
  141    93  Goodwin Amundson, 10         5:36.20    19:04.7    Mora                  
  142    94  Andy Tikkanen, 12            5:36.55    19:05.4    Eveleth-Gilbert       
  143    95  Michael Wagner, 10           5:27.75    19:05.7    Eveleth-Gilbert       
  144    96  Robbie Hare, 8               5:45.80    19:09.0    Albany                
  145    97  Ethan Olson, 12              5:30.55    19:10.0    Adrian                
  146    98  Ben Kocak, 10                5:44.95    19:12.5    Jackson County Centrl  
  147    99  Christian Hall, 12           5:34.15    19:13.8    Waseca                
  148   100  Tim Garay, 12                5:46.05    19:13.9    Esko                  
  149   101  Cody Cottingham, 9           5:37.70    19:18.4    Mora                  
  150   102  Mac Ryks, 11                 5:47.90    19:19.8    Esko                  
  151   103  Adam Currie, 11              5:37.90    19:21.7    Eveleth-Gilbert       
  152   104  Matthew Bostrom, 10          5:36.40    19:25.8    Mora                  
  153   105  Josh Freese, 12              5:29.15    19:28.7    Staples-Motley        
  154   106  Cesar Gallegos, 7            5:40.35    19:31.4    Waseca                
  155   107  Tanner  Stoltz, 11           5:35.60    19:34.4    Plainview-Elgin-Millv  
  156   108  Jacob Eggers, 9              5:21.75    19:36.1    Minnehaha Academy     
  157   109  Jacob Johnson, 9             5:39.35    19:53.9    Cotter                
  158   110  Joseph Tereba, 8             6:00.95    19:57.7    Cotter                
  159   111  Scott Malotka, 12            6:01.75    20:36.4    Cotter                
  160   112  Jordan Snyder, 9             6:08.20    20:58.6    Jackson County Centrl  
 
 


